

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No.29

20th March 1991

Nauru

G.N.No.116/1991.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

Section 15

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

CREATION OF NEW OFFICE

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 15, Subsection (1), Clause (a) and (c) of the Public Service Act 1961-1979, I BERNARD DOWIYOGO, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following new position:-

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION

Designation of Office	Number of position	Salary Scale
Co-ordinator, VCE	1	AP 5.1 (fixed)

DATED this 15th day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety One.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO
PRESIDENT
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE.

No.29

20th March 1991

Nauru

G.N.No.117/1991.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 7th March, 1991, approved the appointment of MR. TAMAITI W. STAR to be the substantive Chief Secretary with immediate effect.

DATED this 15th Day of the Month of the March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety One.

BERNARD DOWLYOGO
PRESIDENT
CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET

G.N.No.118/1991.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25(1)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th March, 1991, pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR.K.DEOURI EMIU, Perosonal Secretary to the President, to simultaneously act as:-

- (i) Chief Secretary
- (ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and
- (iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages.

with effect from 14th March, 1991 until the return of Mr. T.W.Star to Nauru, whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position.

DATED this 14th Day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety One.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY.

No.29

20th March 1991

Nauru

119/1991.

CORRIGENDUM

It is notified for general information that the beneficiary name Bronwyn M.Holden published in Government Gazette No.7/1989, on page 5 is hereby changed to Bronwyn May Ruitenberg.

It is emphasised that this does $\underline{\text{NOT}}$ change the Land Record in any way other than by changing from maiden name to married name.

M.DEIREAGEA SECRETARY NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No.120/1991.

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1976 NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT DECEASED ESTATE

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the Personalty of deceased to be distributed in the following manner:-

<u>Deaceased</u>	Source of Income	Beneficiaries	Share
Therese DABANA	All monies due/ Salary, Rentals & Ronwan Interest	(Raeline S.E.Dabana (Daniye I.B.Dabana Camella Dabana T/ee	1/2 1/2
Sagolily REDFERN	All monies due/ Rentals & Ronwan Interest	Arthur REDFERN Bereka TANAERA Mike REDFERN	1/3 1/3 1/3

Anyone who is dissatisfied with the distribution may appeal within fourteen (14) days of publication of this notice.

P.J.A.DEMAUNA CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE.